
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
PAGE   OF    PAGES

3. EFF. DATE 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE

FACILITY CODECODE

6. ISSUED BY CODE

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR(Number, street, county, State & Zip Code)

10B. DATED  (SEE ITEM 13)

10A.  MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

9B. DATED  (SEE ITEM 11)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

      The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers           is extended,         is not extended.  Offers 
must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a)  By completing 
Items 8 and 15, and returning                    copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer  submitted; or (c) By 
separate letter or electronic communication which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF  YOUR 
OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by letter or electronic communication, provided each
letter or electronic communication makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES Such as changes in paying office, 
appropriation date, etc. )  SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103 (b).

E. IMPORTANT:    Contractor

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify  authority)  THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT 
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER  (Specify type of modification and authority)

copies to issuing office.

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

/

A0001 01/25/2023

7014

DHS - Customs & Border Protection

Administration Facilities Training Contracting Division
1300 Pennsylvania Ave, NW

Procurement Directorate - NP 1310
Washington DC 20229

DHS - Customs & Border Protection

Administration Facilities Training Contracting Division

1300 Pennsylvania Ave, NW

Procurement Directorate - NP 1310

Washington DC 20229

70B01C23R0000001 

01/16/2023

1 1

is required to sign this document and return is not

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE STANDARD FORM  30  (REV. 11/2016)
Prescribed by GSA FAR  (48 CFR)  53.243

16B.  UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C.  DATE 
        SIGNED

15B.  CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C.  DATE 
         SIGNED

BY

(Signature of Contracting Officer)(Signature of person authorized to sign)

15A  NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER  (Type or print) 16A.  NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER   (Type or print)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

Contracting Officer

The following changes are made to RFP 70B01C23R0000001 under Amendment One (1):

See RFP 70B01C23R0000001  Amendment One (1) Attachment One (1) for changes.

Offeror should sign and return this SF 30 with submitted proposal.

1x

JOSEPH OHENE

01/25/2023



1 
 

RFP 70B01C23R0000001 Amendment One (1) Attachment One (1) 

(1)The following language is added to RFP 70B01C23R0000001: 

Site Visit and Pre-proposal Conference 

Offerors are encouraged to participate in a site visit to satisfy themselves regarding all general and local 
condition that may affect the price of contract performance to the extent that the information is reasonably 
obtainable. Due to the number of locations covered under this contract, it is not feasible to conduct a site visit at 
all locations. As a result, one (1)location has been chosen for the site visit. 

Potential offerors planning to attend the site visit are required to submit company, individual’s name, phone 
number and email address in advance for the access to the facility. One form of government issued picture 
identification shall be required to be shown upon arrival. Please submit the aforementioned information to 
Joseph Ohene via joseph.ohene@cbp.dhs.gov no later than 6pm eastern time, Friday January 27, 2023. An 
email will be sent to each attendee with the specific time for the site visit. The date and location for the site visit 
can be found below.    

Wednesday, February 1, 2023          

Detroit Border Patrol Station 

11700 East Jefferson Street 

Detroit, MI 48214 

 

(2)The following language on Page 58 of RFP 70B01C23R0000001 under Factor 2-Management Approach (b): 

“The Government will evaluate the Offeror’s proposed Key Personnel regarding their experience and 
qualifications. Offerors that propose Key Personnel who do not meet the minimum requirements 
stipulated in the Performance Work Statement will receive a deficiency in their proposal evaluation.” 

Is Revised To 
The Government will evaluate the Offeror’s proposed Key Personnel regarding their experience and 
qualifications. 

 

(3) The following language on Page of 39, Section C.6.1.1.2 of 70B01C23R0000001 Attachment 5-
Performance Work Statement: 

“At a minimum, the Contract Manager shall possess a trade certification and preferably a Project Management 
Professional certification, Certified Professional Contract Management certification, Certified Facilities 
Management certification or a Certified Construction Manager certification.” 

Is Revised To 
At a minimum, the Contract Manager shall possess a professional certification in at least one of the following: 
Project Management Professional certification, Certified Professional Contract Management certification, 
Certified Facilities Management certification, or a Certified Construction Manager certification.  

 

mailto:joseph.ohene@cbp.dhs.gov


2 

(4) The following language on Page 40 of 70B01C23R0000001 Attachment 5-Performance Work Statement
Section C.6.1.3 Service Manager:

“The individual shall also have a minimum five (5) years of experience as a manager of service technicians.” 

Is Revised To 

The individual shall also have a minimum five (5) years of experience as a manager of service 
technicians and with contracts of similar size and scope.   

(5)The following language on  70B01C23R0000001 Attachment 10-Key Personnel Resume:

“In chronological order starting from the most recent, provide name of employer, total period of employment 
with employer, and a short description of responsibilities and  experience relevant to the proposed Key 
Personnel position for the Northeast Facilities Maintenance and Repair requirements.” 

Is Revised To 
In chronological order starting from the most recent, provide name of employer, total period of employment 
with employer, and a short description of responsibilities and  experience relevant to the proposed Key 
Personnel position for the Northeast Facilities Maintenance and Repair requirements, including dollar value of 
contracts you worked on. 

(6) The due date for submission of proposals is changed from February 15, 2023 to  February 24, 2023, 5pm 
eastern time.

(7) The due date for submission of questions is changed from January 28, 2023 to February 8, 2023. 5pm 
eastern time.

(8) The due date for submission of “70B01C23R0000001 Attachment 9b-Past Performance Questionnaire”  
is changed from February 15, 2023 to  February 24, 2023, 5pm eastern time.


	RFQ 70B01C22Q00000131 Amendment One (1)
	RFP 70B01C23R0000001 Amendment One (1) Attachment One (1)

		2023-01-25T10:58:14-0500
	JOSEPH OHENE




